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STATE TREASUFIY DUILUING 

October 10, 1978 

Honorable Barbara-Rose Col 1  ins 
Michigan House o f  Representatives 
S ta t e  Capi to1 
Lansing, Michigan 48909 

Dear Representative Col 1 ins:  

This is i n  response t o  your request f o r  a  declaratory ruling concerning the  
app l i cab i l i t y  of the Campaign Finance Act, P.A. 388 of  1976, as  amended 
("the Act"), t o  a candidate who f i l e s  as a candidate f o r  an e l ec t ive  o f f i c e  
and withdraws w i t h i n  three days o f  f i l i ng .  

You s t a t e  t h a t  three days a f t e r  Fi l ing as a  candidate f o r  e lect ion t o  S t a t e  
Senator from the  4th Senatorial D i s t r i c t  you withdrew from the race. After  
reading Section 24(1) of the Act (I4CLA 5 169.224), which provides a  candidate 
has 10 days a f t e r  forming a candidate committee in which to  f i l e  a  s t a t enen t  . .- 
of organization, you did n o t  f i l e  a  statement because a  candidate c o m i t t e e  

A 

was never formed. Subsequently, you received a notice of f a i l u r e  t o  f i l e  a 
statement of organization and a  notice providing fo r  payaent o f  l a t e  f i l  ing 
fees.  

Section 3(1 )  of the Act (NCLA 3 169.203) defines "candidate" to  include zn 
individual who f i l e s  a  fee ,  a f f idav i t  of incumbency, or nominating pet i t 'on 
f o r  an e l ec t ive  of f ice .  Section 21 ( 1  ) of the  Act (MCLA S 169.221 ) rcqxires  
a candidate t o  f o m  a  candidate c o m i t t e e  within 10 days a f t e r  b;tcornir,g a 
candidate. Section 24(1) requires a  cormittee to  f i l e  a s ta tenent  o r  organi- 
zation within 10 days a f t e r  i t s  formation. 

Upon becoming a  candidate, an individual enters  the disclosure system e s t a b l i s h ~ d  
by the Act by forming a  cormittee and f i l  ing cer tain reports t o  serve d isc losure  
purposes. The public i s  infonned who i s  in the systein through the f i l i n g  o f  a  
statement of organization; what 'f igancial  a c t i v i t i e s  a re  b ~ i n g  performed by 
comi  t t e e s  in the systen throggn tiis iil i n g  of appropriate campaign statements;  
and who has l e f t  the system throcgh the f i l i n g  of a dissolution statement. 

The obligation to form a c o m i t t e c  2nd  f i l e  pursuzn.2 to t ; ~ e  Act are independent 
of t h e  deadlines f o r  forming a corn i t tee  o r  f i l i n g  a roport. Once t h 2  disclosur-e 
system i s  entered by beconigg a candidate, a s t a t e r n ~ ~ t  o f  orc_janiz~tion rnust be 
f i l e d ,  and the f i l i n g  of a dissolution s t a t e m ~ n t  i s  a prerequisi te  to lcsving 
the system. 



Sonorabl e Csrbara-Rosc Coll ins  
Parjc Tvia 

S o c t i c n  164 of t h e  L5ichigan E1c:ction Law, P.A.  116 of 7954,  as  anended 
(MCLA 5 168 .164) ,  prol~ides  a  cand'idate f o r  the  Ivlichigan Senate Fay withdraw 
within  t h r ee  days of f i l i n g .  I t  s t a t e s :  

"After  t h e  f i l i n g  of a  nominating pe t i t ion  o r  f i l  ing fee  by o r  i n  
behalf of a  proposed candidate f o r  the  o f f i c e  of s t a t e  senator  o r  
r ep re sen t a t i ve ,  such candidate  sha l l  not be permitted t o  withdraw 
unless  a  wr i t t en  no t ice  of  r.~ittidrawal i s  served on t he  o f f i c i a l  w i t h  
whom his nominating p e t i t i o n s  o r  f i l i n g  fee  were f - i led ,  o r  h i s  duly 
author ized agent ,  not  l a t e r  than 4 o ' c lock ,  eas tern  standard t i n e ,  
i n  t he  afternoon of t h e  t h i r d  day a f t e r  the l a s t  day f o r  f i l i n g  such 
pe t i t i on . "  

T h i s  s t a t u t o r y  provision does not r e l i eve  an individual  from meeting requirements 
of t h e  Act under the  circumstances of t he  present case  s ince  t h e  per t inen t  
d e f i n i t i o n  of "candidate" is t h a t  found i n  t he  Act. I t  must be recocjnizsd t h e  
A c t ' s  d e f i n i t i o n  of "candidate1' goes f a r  beyond t h a t  found in o the r  s t a t u t e s ,  
e - g -  , Section 3(1)  s t a t e s  t h a t  "candidate" includes an individual  who r ece ives  
a con t r ibu t ion ,  makes a n  expenditure,  o r  gives consent . f o r  another person t o  
rece ive  a  con t r ibu t ion  o r  make an expenditure w i t h  a  view t o  bringing about t h e  
i nd iv idua l ' s  nomination o r  e l e c t i o n  t o  an e l e c t i v e  o f f i c e ,  whether o r  not  t h e  
s p e c i f i c  e l e c t i v e  o f f i c e  for.which t he  individual wi l l  seek nomination o r  e l e c t i o n  
i s  known a t  the  time t h e  con t r ibu t ion  i s  received o r  the  expenditure is made- 
Therefore,  once an individual  becones a candidate a s  defined in  the  Act, he o r  
she i s  not re1 ieved from the  ob l iga t ion  of forming a c o m i  t t e e  o r  repor t ing 
pursuant t o  t h e  Act by withdrawing under the Michigan Election Law p r io r  t o  
t h e  da te  f o r  f i l i n g  t h e  statement of  organization o r  forming a  committee. 

As t o  t he  s p e c i f i c  f a c t s  of your reques t ,  you a r e  required t o  f i l e  a s ta tement  
of organizat ion and a statement of d issolut ion f o r  the o f f i c e  of S t a t e  Senator .  
However, s ince  t he  question you rassed i s  answered f o r  t he  f i r s t  time w i t h  t h i s  
ru l i ng ,  you sha l l  have ten days from the  rece ip t  of t h i s  ru l ing  t o  f i l e  your  
s t a t enen t  of organizat ion.  A statement of d i s so lu t ion  should accoxpany the 
statement of organizat ion.  Compliance w i t h  t h e  preceding wi l l  c o n s t i t u t e  t i i z ~ l y  
complianc2 f o r  meeting t h e  requirements of  the  Act a s  they apply t o  t h i s  p a r t i c u l a r  
fac tua l  s i t u a t i o n .  

T h i s  response c o n s t i t u t e s  a  dec la ra to ry  rul ing as t o  the  app7fcabi l i ty  of t h 2  Act 
t o  t h e  f a c t s  provided i n  your request .  

Secretary  of S t a t e  




